

No. 25-1105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

CARL WILSON, *in his official capacity as
Commissioner, Maine Department of Marine
Resources,*

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**Brief of the Liberty Justice Center as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner**

Jeffrey Schwab
Counsel of Record
Kathryn Cosgrove
Jesse Leon
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org

April 22, 2026

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....1
Summary of Argument.....1
Argument.....3
 I. The imposition of continuous GPS surveillance
 on lobstermen’s vessels is a direct affront to the
 foundational principles of the Fourth
 Amendment3
 A. The Framers ratified the Fourth Amendment
 to secure a right to be free from gratuitous
 searches.....4
 B. Pervasive GPS surveillance is more invasive
 than the writs of assistance4
 II. The closely regulated industries exception to the
 administrative search requirements does not
 foreclose the opportunity for precompliance
 review.....3
Conclusion13

Table of Authorities

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....3

Cases

Boyd v. United States,
116 U.S. 616 (1886).....3, 4, 5

Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo,
489 U.S. 593 (1989).....3

Carpenter v. United States,
585 U.S. 296 (2018).....6, 7

Chatrie v. United States,
No. 25-112 (U.S. cert granted Jan. 16, 2026)1

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015)9, 10, 11, 12

Entick v. Carrington,
95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)5

Grady v. North Carolina,
575 U.S. 306 (2015).....7

Hudson Shore Assocs. L.P., v. New York,
139 F.4th 99 (2d Cir. 2025).....10, 11

Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978).....4, 12

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987).....11, 12

Page v. Comey,
 No. 25-705 (petition for cert. filed Dec. 11, 2025) ... 1

Riley v. California,
 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 7

Scholl v. Ill. State Police,
 776 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Ill. 2025)..... 1

Spirit AeroSystems, Inc. v. Paxton,
 142 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2025) 10

Thompson v. Keliher,
 No. 1:24-cv-00001-JAW, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211714
 (D. Me. Nov. 21, 2024) 11

Thompson v. Wilson,
 159 F.4th 91 (1st Cir. 2025)..... 8, 11

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 7, 8

United States v. Maynard,
 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 7

Other Authorities

John Adams, Letter from John Adams to William
 Tudor, Sr., (Mar. 29, 1817), in Nat’l Archives:
 Founder Online,
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/99-02-02-6735> 4, 5
